participation in the amount of $224,045 and $35,635, respectively. The certificates were executed and
delivered to provide funds to pay and repay the following:

•	 Certificates of Participation Series 1994 (Medical Center Financing Project)
•	 Certificates of Participation Series 1996 (Medical Center Financing Project)
•	 Certificates of Participation Series 2009A (Arrowhead Refunding Project)
•	 Certificates of Participation Series 2009B (Arrowhead Refunding Project)

NOTE 22 – COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES, AND CERTAIN SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (CONTINUED)

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019
(Amounts in thousands)

130

Pro Forma Basis Restatement to the Fund Financial Statements
Note 23-4

Housing Authority
2018 Previously

Presented Restatement 2018 Restated
Statement of Net Position:

Net Pension Liability -$   (10,546)$   (10,546)$
Deferred Outflows of Resources -   916   916
Net Other Postemployment Benefits Obligation (4,489)   4,489   -

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Fund Net Position:

Salaries and Benefits Expense 15,873   95   15,968
Change in net position 4,959   (95)   4,864
Net position end of year 86,705   (5,141)$   81,564

Proprietary Funds Financial Statements

NOTE 24 – NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

GASB Statement No. 84 – Fiduciary Activities

In January 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities. The objective of this Statement is to
improve guidance regarding the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial reporting purposes
and how those activities should be reported. The requirements of this Statement is effective for fiscal year ending
June 30, 2020. The County has not determined the effect of this Statement.

GASB Statement No. 87 – Leases

In June 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases. The objective of this Statement is to better meet the
information needs of financial statement users by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases by
governments. The requirements of this Statement is effective for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021. The
County has not determined the effect of this Statement.

NOTE 23 – RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION (CONTINUED)

Pro Forma Basis Restatement to the Government-Wide Financial Statements

Following is the pro-forma effect of the implementation of GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial
Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions:Note 23-3

Business-Type Activities
2018 Previously

Presented Restatement 2018 Restated
Statement of Net Position:

Net Other Postemployment Benefits Liability * -$   (10,546)$   (10,546)$
Deferred Outflows of Resources - OPEB -   916   916
Net Other Postemployment Benefits Obligation * (4,489)   4,489   -

Statement of Activities:
Expenses:

Housing Authority expenses 15,873   95   15,968
Change in net position 4,959   (95)   4,864
Net position end of year 86,705   (5,141)$   81,564

 * Negative amounts represent credit balances.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019
(Amounts in thousands)

131

NOTE 24 – NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (CONTINUED)

GASB Statement No. 89 – Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the End of a Construction Period

In June 2018, GASB issued Statement No. 89, Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the End of a
Construction Period. The Objective of this Statement are (1) to enhance the relevance and comparability of
information about capital assets and the cost of borrowing for a reporting period and (2) to simplify accounting